
 

 

 
Date of issue: Monday, 3 November 2014 

 
  

MEETING  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Nazir (Chair), Smith (Vice-Chair), Bal, 

Chahal, N Holledge, Malik, Pantelic, Rana and Usmani) 
  
DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 11TH NOVEMBER, 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 787503 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 
 
 
 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declaration of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest. All Members making a declaration will be 
required to complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings 
form detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 11th 
September 2014 
 

1 - 4  

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

3.   Member Questions 
 

  

4.   Performance and Finance Report: Quarter 2  
(TO FOLLOW) 
 

- All 

5.   Treasury Management Annual Report 
 

5 - 22 All 

6.   Estate Services: Procurement & Commissioning of 
Services  - Verbal Update 
 

- All 

7.   Town Centre Car Parking Task and Finish Group 
 

23 - 26 Central 

8.   Forward Work Programme 
 

27 - 32 All 

9.   Attendance Record 
 

33 - 34 - 

10.   Date of Next Meeting - 13 January 2015   
 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 11th September, 
2014. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Nazir (Chair), Smith (Vice-Chair), Bal, Chahal, N Holledge, 

Malik, Rana and Usmani 
  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Pantelic 
 

 
PART I 

 
15. Declaration of Interest  

 
Councillor Bal declared a personal interest in that a family member was 
employed by Slough Borough Council. 
 

16. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 9 July 2014  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 9th July, 2014 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

17. Member Questions  
 
None were received.  
 

18. Transactional Services Update - April 2014 to August 2014  
 
Committee Members were provided with an update on the progress of the 
Thames Valley Transactional Service Centre partnership with arvato for the 
period April 2014 to August 2014. In particular: 
 

• arvato had undertaken significant organisational changes over the last 
nine months to better allow the pursuance of additional business within 
the Thames Valley region. 

• arvato were expecting to retain 50% of the recently ended 2014 NVQ’s 
in full time roles and were in the process of bringing on a further 10 
NVQ roles, as per the partnership agreement with the Council.  

• arvato continued to actively support Slough Aspire in an effort to 
encourage business growth 

• Two Neighbourhood Benefit Advisors had been appointed, to ensure 
the maximisation of benefit take up across the borough by providing a 
more local accessible and tailored service.      

•  Details regarding the number of apprentices employed by arvato to 
date were outlined and Members informed that at the end of year three, 
arvato will have employed 20 apprentices in total, thereby exceeding 
their contractual commitments to date.  

• Key Performance reporting for services within the scope of the contract 
were highlighted. In particular it was noted that: 

 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 11.09.14 

 

i) the year end activities were successfully completed, including 
updating all benefit claims, notifying customers, applying the 
new Council Tax and Business rates charges and dispatching 
bills in time for a 1st April instalment.  

ii) Joint working with the Council’s procurement and finance team 
to implement the Council’s NO PO NO PAY policy to ensure 
that invoices were processed and paid at a much speedier and 
efficient rate.  

iii) Payroll support for all staff working on the elections completed 
successfully. 

iv) Legislative changes relating to auto enrolment of staff onto the 
Council’s pension scheme. 

v) Implementation of the new IV Log Queue management system 
for the front of house. 

vi) Paperless direct debit for council tax and business rates for 
telephone customers had now gone live for the back office 
service. 

vii) ICT support for the Council’s election process in terms of new 
equipment.  

 
Members were reminded that the transfer of ICT services to arvato were 
completed in December 2013 and that the Programme Management Team 
were currently working to ascertain a baseline position of all service 
improvements that were currently within the scope of the partnership and 
develop a Service Improvement Plan. It was noted that arvato had employed 
two new project managers to assist in providing project management 
expertise for the programme of activity.  
 
It was brought to Members’ attention that given the current significant financial 
pressures facing the Council, collection of council tax remained a high priority. 
To ensure that the Council’s priorities remained at the heart of the 
partnership, an agreement had been made with arvato to increase recovery 
action for non paying residents. This had resulted in an increase in court 
summons being issued in order to secure the debt with the overarching aim of 
increasing the in year overall collection rate. A Member requested details 
relating to statistics for collection rate targets for residential and business 
council tax arrears and the timeframe and process relating to recovery of 
council tax. It was agreed that the information would be circulated to 
Committee Members.    
 
Committee Members requested that details regarding financial savings that 
had been realised to date to be provided.  It was reported that a number of 
projects were currently being implemented, including a reduction in the 
number of IT servers, which when completed would result in realisation of 
savings to the Council.   
 
Concern was expressed as to whether the Customer Service Centre (CSC) 
was able to respond and deal with enquiries in an efficient and timely manner, 
given that the rate for calls that were answered was 70%. It was explained 
that whilst significant improvements had been made, with calls answered for 

Page 2



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 11.09.14 

 

the same period in the previous year at 61%, a number of changes had been 
made in work practices to improve the service further. An annual season plan 
had been put together to anticipate peaks and troughs at the CSC including 
council tax bills going out and school admission queries.  
 
Resolved:  That the update report be noted.   
 

19. Financial and Performance Report - Quarter 1 2014/2015  
 
The Assistant Director, Finance and Audit, summarised the latest financial 
information for the 2014/15 financial year. The Council was forecasting an 
overspend of £0.98m and without remedial action this would have a significant 
impact on the Council’s General Reserves. The main service areas showing 
variation from budget was Adult Social care and Health Partnerships and this 
was due in particular to an overspend on Mental Health Services of £395k.   
 
A summary of the Council’s six gold projects as at June 2014 indicated that 
the overall status of five had been assessed as amber and one as red. 
Further details were provided regarding the projects, including the 
Safeguarding improvement Plan which had been assessed as red and 
Members were informed that the projects were monitored on a monthly basis. 
 

Further details were requested regarding the investment of £50k in the 
Municipal Bonds Agency. The Assistant Director explained that this 
expenditure would be capital in nature and whilst this was a relatively modest 
amount of money for the Council in terms of investment, the benefit to the 
Council would mean lower capital financing rates available to the Council 
when it next refinanced existing debt or used new debt.  
 

Members expressed concern with regard to the increase in the staff sickness 
rate which had increased from 8.3 to 8.6 days lost per Full Time Equivalent 
(FTE) member of staff. It was noted that whilst there had been a slight 
increase in the figures, the rate had significantly improved from 2012/13 
where the average staff sickness rate was 11.6 days per FTE. Committee 
Members were informed that managers were encouraged to focus on areas of 
high sickness and that the statistics were subject to regular monitoring.     
 
In response to writing off debt, and in particular over £96k in relation to 
Housing Benefits, Members were informed that work was on-going to reduce 
write offs as much as possible.  
 
Referring to the number of primary schools in special measures or with notice 
to improve, a Member requested further details regarding the procedures in 
place to assist schools in addressing concerns raised and implementing 
improvement activity. The Assistant Director stated that this information would 
be circulated to Committee Members.  
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 11.09.14 

 

20. Car Parking Policy in Slough Town Centre  
 
At the Planning Committee meeting in July 2014, Members had requested 
that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider a report on the Council’s 
current parking policy for residential development in the town centre. The 
referral was prompted by concerns about the number of proposals for the 
development of flats or change of use of offices to flats in the town centre and 
the fact that there currently was no minimum requirement for car parking in 
residential schemes in the centre.  
 
Members agreed that a Task and Finish Group be established to consider and 
review the issue in further detail. The Scrutiny Officer outlined the process for 
setting up the Task and Finish Group, explaining that the terms of reference 
for the Group would need to be agreed by the Committee; following which a 
number of meetings would be held, including site visits and consultation with 
local residents. It was anticipated that the final report of the Group would be 
reported to the Committee in 6- 8 months time. Members were requested to 
submit their nominations to serve on the Task and Finish Group by 19th 
September 2014.    
 
It was brought to the Committee’s attention that the Council was currently 
revising its Parking Strategy and that the Task and Finish Group would be 
included as a consultee as part of the public consultation process.    
 
Resolved – That a Task and Finish Group be established to review the issue. 
 

21. Forward Work Programme  
 
Details of topics for forthcoming meetings were outlined. Members requested 
that a working group be established to examine Child Sexual Exploitation 
issues and the Council’s response to addressing the issue.   
 
Resolved –   a)  That the Forward Work Programme be noted.  

 
b)  That the possibility of establishing a Working Group re Child  

Sexual Exploitation be explored. 
 

22. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That details of Members attendance be noted.  
 

23. Date of Next Meeting - 11 November 2014  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 11th November, 2014.  
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.23 pm)

Page 4



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Overview & Scrutiny Committee DATE:  11th November 2014 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Joseph Holmes, Assistant Director Finance & Audit  
(For all enquiries) (01753) 875358 

       
WARD(S): All 
 

PART I  
FOR INFORMATION  

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

This report fulfils the Authority’s legal obligation under the [Local Government Act 
2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the CLG Investment Guidance. 
Members are requested to note the report which summarises treasury activity in 
2013-14 and the first part of 2014-15. 
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Committee is requested to resolve that the Treasury Management activities for 
2013/14 and the beginning of 2014/15, as set out in the body of this report, be noted. 

 
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Corporate Plan 

 
The report indirectly supports all of the Joint Wellbeing Strategy priori
[...]
orting on risk management related to treasury activities, the 
Treasury Management Code also requires the Authority to report on any financial 
instruments entered into to manage treasury risks. This report summarises treasury 
activity in 2013-14 and the first part of 2014-15. 

 
2. External Context 
 

Growth: The recent strong performance of the UK economy continued with output 
growing at 0.8% in Q1 2014. Although confirming that the UK has one of the fastest 
rates of economic growth in the western world, the breakdown did not provide any 
support towards the rebalancing of the economy, which remains a key plank of the 
Government’s economic strategy. House prices continued on their upward trend but 
there were some signs of cooling in the housing market evident from the fall in the 
number of housing transactions and new mortgage lending due to tighter lending 
standards following the introduction of the Mortgage Market Review in March.   
 
Unemployment: The labour market continued to improve, with job growth strong and 
the headline unemployment rate falling to 6.6%. However, earnings growth 
weakened with total pay slowing to just 0.7% yearly growth in the three months to 
April and employment growth was masked by a large number on zero-hour contracts 
and working part-time involuntarily.  

Page 6



 

 
Inflation: CPI inflation for May fell to 1.5% year-on-year from 1.8% which was lower 
than market expectations.  Even though inflation was expected to tick marginally 
higher in coming months, it was still expected to remain just below the Bank’s 2% 
target.  
 
UK Monetary Policy: The MPC made no change to the Bank Rate of 0.5% and 
maintained asset purchases at £375bn.  However, there was a marked shift in tone 
from the Bank of England’s Governor and other MPC members.  In his Mansion 
House speech in June Governor Mark Carney warned that interest rates might rise 
sooner than financial markets were expecting. The minutes of the MPC’s June 
meeting ou
[...]
es this is seen as a long term investment with at least a 
5 years time horizon. Early indications are favourable as the Council received its first 
income distribution at the end of July of approximately £54,000 in respect of the months of 
April and May. 
 
The council has also invested £2.5m each in the following funds: 
 

• The Insight – ILF Liquidity Plus Fund which is a Cash Plus Fund. The Fund invests 
in a diverse range of securities, instruments and obligations that carry a minimum 
credit rating of A1 for short-term investments, to ensure a return in excess of the 
money markets with minimal risk.  

• Payden & Rygel Sterling Reserve Fund. It is a Short Bond Fund, longer in duration 
than cash plus funds investing in sterling-denominated investments, including gilts, 

Page 13



 

supranationals, agencies, bank and corporate bonds and other money market 
securities.  

 
Both funds are supported by our Treasury Advisors, are secure and offer reasonable 
liquidity. The values of the funds vary (Variable Net Asset Value) but are an excellent way 
of diversifying the council’s investment portfolio. 
 
Long Term Local Authority Investments 
In August 2014 the Council invested £5m each with two Local Authorities for a period of 
three years at rates of 1.40% and 1.50% respectively. These were seen as favourable 
rates for the credit risk the council was taking on. Reference was also made of the 
council’s Treasury Advisors long term interest rate forecast. Arlingclose only see small 
upward increases in rates in the next few years. 
 
Credit Risk 
Counterparty credit quality as measured by credit ratings is summarised below: 
 

Date Value 
Weighted 
Average – 
Credit Risk 

Score 

Value 
Weighted 
Average – 
Credit 
Rating 

Time 
Weighted 
Average – 
Credit Risk 

Score 

Time 
Weighted 
Average – 
Credit 
Rating 

31/03/2014 5.01 A+ 5.61 A 

30/06/2014 5.41 A+ 5.89 A 

 
Scoring:  
-Value weighted average reflects the credit quality of investments according to the size of 
the deposit 
-Time weighted average reflects the credit quality of investments according to the maturity 
of the deposit 
-AAA = highest credit quality = 1 
- D = lowest credit quality = 26 
-Aim = A- or higher credit rating, with a score of 7 or lower, to reflect current investment 
approach with main focus on security 
 
Counterparty Update 
 
The European Parliament approved the EU Bank Recovery and Resolution Directive 
(BRRD) on April 15, 2014.  Taking the view that potential extraordinary Government 
support available to banks' senior unsecured bondholders will likely diminish within its two-
year rating horizon for investment-grade entities, in April Standard & Poor’s revised the 
Outlook of Barclays, Deutsche Bank, Credit Suisse and ING Bank from Stable to Negative. 
In May, Moody’s also changed the outlook from stable to negative for 82 European banks 
and from positive to stable for two European banks. The institutions affected on the 
Authority’s lending list are Nationwide Building Society and Svenska Handelsbanken. 
 
The Council currently bank with the Cooperative Bank though this is due to change from 
1st September 2014 when the council moves its banking to the Lloyds Bank. Moody’s 
downgraded the long-term rating of Co-op Bank from Caa1 to Caa2 reflecting the agency’s 
view that the ongoing deleveraging process at the Co-op will lead to a smaller and less 
systemically important institution, with the result there is a much reduced likelihood the UK 
Government would commit taxpayer’s money to inject capital into the bank if required.  
The Authority does not use the Co-op Bank as investment counterparty and keeps its 

Page 14



 

overall exposure to the bank to a minimum each night. To mitigate against bail-in risk the 
council also utilises its £150,000 overdraft limit with the Coop on a Friday 
 
Update on Investments with Icelandic Banks 
The Council had deposited £2.5M with Heritable Bank Plc on 22nd March 2007 for a fixed
[...]
hold off monetary tightening for 
longer than the market currently expects. However, the near-term risk is that the Bank 

Page 15



 

Rate could rise sooner than anticipated, which is captured in the ‘upside risk’ range of our 
forecast table below. 
 
The focus is now on the rate of increase and the medium-term peak and, in this respect, 
expects that rates will rise slowly and to a lower level than in the past. 
 

Sep-14 Dec-14 Mar-15 Jun-15 Sep-15 Dec-15 Mar-16 Jun-16 Sep-16 Dec-16 Mar-17

Official Bank Rate

Upside risk      0.25      0.25      0.25      0.50      0.25      0.50      0.50      0.50      0.50      0.75      0.75 

Arlingclose Central Case     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.50     0.75     0.75     1.00     1.00     1.25     1.25     1.50 

Downside risk 0.25 0.25 0.50 0.50 0.75 0.75 1.00  
 
7 Comments of Other Committees 

 
Not Applicable 

 
8 Conclusion 
 

In compliance with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice this report 
provides members with a summary report of the treasury management activity 
during 2013/14 and the first quarter of 2014/15. As indicated in this report none of 
the Prudential Indicators have been breached and a prudent approach has been 
taking in relation to investment activity with priority being given to security and 
liquidity over yield. 

 
9 Appendices Attached 
 

A’ - Prudential Indicators 
‘ B’ - Money Markets and PWLB Rates 
 C’- Maturity Rates for New Investments 
 
10 Background Papers 

Financial detail provided from the Council’s Treasury Management System and 
General Ledger. 

 
 
 

Page 16



 

Appendix 1 
 
Capital Financing Requirement 
Estimates of the Authority’s cumulative maximum external borrowing requirement for 
2014/15 to 2016/17 are shown in the table below: 
 
 

 
In the Prudential Code Amendment (November 2012), it states that the chief finance 
officer should make arrangements for monitoring with respect to gross debt and the capital 
financing requirement such that any dev
[...]
e reduced and b) 
town centre businesses as visitors to Slough are encouraged to shop in the area. 
The redevelopment of Slough and the creation of new housing will also require a 
suitable parking system for residents, whilst more suitable parking facilities (as 
opposed to improvised, poorly lit and secured premises) will discourage crime.  

 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1 The Task and Finish Group was first raised as a possibility after the Planning 

Committee discussed the need for a more defined policy on town centre car 
parking. This matter was raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 11th 

Page 23

AGENDA ITEM 7



  

September 2014, where it was decided that the most appropriate solution would 
be the establishment of a Task and Finish Group.   

 
4.2 The Task and Finish Group met on 14th October 2014 for its first discussion. This 

meeting examined the areas which would be of interest to the Group. On the basis 
of these discussions, the proposed terms of reference were formulated.   

 
4.3 The specific areas which will form part of the review (e.g. the Western Heathrow 

Rail Access Project, the SMART bus transport scheme) were also discussed. 
However, the terms of reference do not mention these by name as to define these 
areas at this stage may rule out other matters which were not anticipated prior to 
the review, but arise as research is conducted and information gathered. 

 
4.4 Once the terms of reference have been approved by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee, the Task and Finish Group will initiate its review. A series of meetings 
will be held, with the first to be with Slough Borough Council officers in December 
2014. Once the review has completed its work, it will complete a report with a 
series of recommendations arising from its findings. This final report will be 
presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for review and comment 
before the end of the Municipal Year. 

 
5. Resource Implications 
 
5.1 The Tas
[...]
Thursday 9 April 2015 

 
Scrutiny Items 

• Chief Constable – annual meeting looking at crime and disorder issues (Police remit) 

• Corporate Plan  
For Endorsement 

• Scrutiny Annual Report 
 

 
Currently Un-programmed: 
  
Issue 
 

Directorate Date 

Obesity Review (follow ups) 

• Progress on encouraging local retailers to improve 
scope of healthy offers 

• Progress on encouraging schools to include cooking 
classes and nutritional education in curriculum 

• Approach of Schools to prioritise School Transport 
Plans (link with Transport Working Group) – delegate to 
NCS Panel 

 

 
CE 
 
W 
 
 
W 

 

Police and Crime Commissioner – PCC offered to attend last 
Chief Constable meeting, but decided needed to be separated 
to allow for operational discussion away from political 
discussion 
 

CE Autumn 

  

P
age 32



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2014/15 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

COUNCILLOR 

 

17/6 9/7 11/9 11/11 13/1/15 5/2/15 3/3/15 9/4/15 

Bal 
 

Ab P P      

Chahal 
 

P P P      

N Holledge 
 

P P P      

Malik 
 

P P P      

Nazir 
 

P P P      

Pantelic 
 

P P Ap      

Rana 
 

P P P      

Smith 
 

P P P      

Usmani  
 

P P P      

 
P   = Present for whole meeting  P*  = Present for part of meeting 
Ap = Apologies given   Ab = Absent, no apologies given 

P
age 33

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 11th September 2014
	5 Treasury Management Annual Report
	7 Town Centre Car Parking Task and Finish Group
	O&S 11.11.14 Task & Finish Group TOR

	8 Forward Work Programme
	O&S 11.11.14 Work Programme Appx

	9 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 11th November, 
2014. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Nazir (Chair), Smith (Vice-Chair), Bal (until 8pm), Chahal, 

N Holledge, Malik and Rana 
  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Usmani 
 

 
PART I 

 
24. Declaration of Interest  

 
Councillor Bal declared a personal interest in that a family member was 
employed by Slough Borough Council  
 

25. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 11th September 2014  
 
Resolved –  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 11th September, 

2014 be approved as a correct record.  
 

26. Member Questions  
 
None were received.  
 

27. Performance and Finance Report: Quarter 2  
 
The Assistant Director, Finance and Audit, outlined details of the latest 
forecast financial information for 2014/15 financial year. Although the Council 
was forecast to overspend by £0.76 million this was a much better position in 
comparison to the previous financial report where a potential overspend of 
£1.55 million had been reported. The main area showing an overspend 
related to the children and families service area with a forecast overspend of 
£0.65 million. 
 
Key areas of concern on the Council’s balanced scorecard were highlighted. 
The following indicators were given a red status as they were more than 5% 
adrift of their currently defined target values: 
 

• Average staff sickness rate (days lost per FTE). Year to date sickness 
rate of 8.9 days was above the current target of 6.5 days. Managers 
and Staff were encouraged to use the overall Balanced Scorecard 
diagnostically to focus on areas of high sickness. Members requested 
further details regarding sickness levels and specifically a breakdown 
of figures by directorate and categories of sickness be provided. It was 
agreed that this information would be included in the Quarter 3 
Financial and Performance report.  

• Percentage of single assessments completed and authorised within 45 
working days. Although there was marked improvement in compliance 
with these timescales (85% in July), performance in the past two 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 11.11.14 

 

months had fallen below this level. The national target for this measure 
was 100%. 

• Number (and %) of Adult Safeguarding Alerts that led to a strategy 
meeting per month. For the whole of the 2014/15 period  this indicator 
was above the target tolerance. Performance had been flagged to the 
safeguarding team and data accuracy investigations were underway.  

 
In summarising the six gold projects, Members were advised that five had 
been assessed as Amber and one as Red. Responding to concerns regarding 
the red status of the Safeguarding Improvement Plan, Members were advised 
that various developments were on going and although there were clear 
indications of improvements, significant further work was required prior to a 
change in status to amber.    
 
A Member commented that figures relating to homelessness and 
unemployment had risen. It was explained that a 60% increase in homeless 
figures and welfare benefit changes had led to financial pressures  and that 
the Housing Team were working to mitigate these factors.  
 
Responding to a query regarding the Council’s capital projects, it was noted 
that the Council had spent 22% of its available 2014/15 capital budget in the 
first half of the year. Any capital overspend would be reported and the 
reasons for the overspend outlined. An annual review of the capital 
programme was carried out adjusted accordingly should there have been any 
overspends.  
 
The Assistant Director informed the Committee that there had been a 
significant increase in business rates within the Borough which had had a 
positive impact on the Council’s financial position. It was explained that 
although the collection rate was slightly lower when compared to 2013/14, this 
was due to a change in legislation which allowed customers to pay over 12 
instalments as opposed to 10 instalments.    
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.  
 

28. Treasury Management Annual Report  
 
The Assistant Director, Finance & Audit introduced a report which 
summarised treasury activity in 2013-14 and the first part of 2014-15. The 
report detailed the position in relation to the Council’s borrowings and 
investment activity.  
 
Members noted that external debt had been reduced during 2013/14 and 
investment income of £0.542m had been achieved, with a rate of return of 
0.59%.  The Treasury Management Strategy 2014/15 adopted by Council in 
February 2014 increased diversity in the portfolio, whilst continuing to 
prioritise security and liquidity over yield.   
 
A Member queried the decision to change the Council’s banking from the Co-
Operative Bank to Lloyds Bank. It was explained that Moody’s had 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 11.11.14 

 

downgraded the long term rating of Co-Op bank from Caa1 to Caa2, reflecting 
the agency’s view that the ongoing deleveraging process at the Co-Op would 
lead to a smaller and less systematically important institution.  
 
Members discussed the approach to debt repayment and the range of 
strategies that local authorities were taking in relation to treasury 
management.  Members were informed that the remaining balance due from 
its previous investment in Icelandic Banks had been refunded. 
 
Responding to why investments had been made with Newcastle City Council 
and Northumberland County Council, it was explained that in August 2014 the 
Council invested £5m each with the local authorities for a period of three 
years at rates of 1.40% and 1.5% respectively. These were seen as 
favourable rates for the credit risk the Council was taking on. It was also 
brought to Members attention that the Council was investigating the possibility 
of establishing a subsidiary housing company, to increase revenue income  
and that a report would be taken to Cabinet regarding this matter in the near 
future.     
  
Resolved – That the Treasury Management activities for 2013-14 and the 

beginning of 2014-15, as set out in the body of the report, be 
noted. 

 
29. Estate Services: Procurement & Commissioning of Services  - Verbal 

Update  
 

The Assistant Director, Housing and Environment, updated the Committee 
regarding the commissioning of services to tenants and leaseholders. 
Members were reminded that the previous contract with Interserve was due to 
expire in 15 months and that this presented an ideal opportunity to shape the 
services for the future. 
 

Members were informed that a recent Customer Satisfaction Survey had 
identified that the majority of service users wanted to be involved in setting the 
framework for the scope of future services. It was noted that a number of 
focus groups had been established to involve tenants in identifying and 
suggesting improvements for inclusion in any future contract.  
 

Members questioned the Assistant Director as to what the length of the 
contract was anticipated to be and what changes would be made with regard 
to ensuring that smaller businesses within the Slough area were given trade. 
It was explained that officers were in the process of setting up a database of 
local businesses and investigating the possibility of them receiving similar 
rates from suppliers as those given to major contractors.  It was envisaged 
that the contract would be for a period between five to seven years. The 
timetable for the contract being re-tendered was outlined and Members 
informed that the new contract would be implemented from April 2016.  
 

Resolved – That the update be noted.  
 

(Councillor Bal left the meeting) 
 



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 11.11.14 

 

30. Town Centre Car Parking Task and Finish Group  
 
Members were reminded that at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting in September 2014, a Task and Finish Group be established to 
discuss and examine the need for a more defined policy on town centre car 
parking. The Scrutiny Officer reported that the Task and Finish Group had met 
in October 2014 and formulated the Terms of Reference within which the 
review would be carried out. It was noted that membership of the group 
included Councillors Bal, Mellor, Nazir, Plenty and Strutton and that the first 
meeting of the Group had been scheduled for 9th December 2014. It was 
anticipated that the findings and recommendations of the Group would be 
reported to the Committee in March 2015.  
 
Resolved –  That the Terms of Reference for the Town Centre Car Parking 

Task and Finish Group, as set out in the report, be agreed.  
 

31. Forward Work Programme  
 
Details of the Committee’s Work Programme for the municipal year 2014/15 
were outlined.  
 
A number of Members expressed concern in relation to developments 
regarding the establishment of the Children’s Trust and running of the service 
in the interim period. It was agreed that a report detailing the latest position 
with regard to Children’s Services be submitted to the January meeting of the 
Committee and that Members be invited to a meeting of the Education and 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel when the matter was being considered.     
 
Resolved -    
 

(a)  That details of the Work Programme 2014/15 be noted. 
 
(b)  That an update on the Children’s Trust be provided at the January 

2015 meeting. 
 
(c)   That Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members be invited to a 

meeting of the Education and Children’s Services Panel when the 
Children’s Trust is discussed. 

 
32. Attendance Record  

 
Resolved – That details of the Members Attendance record be noted.  
 

33. Date of Next Meeting - 13 January 2015  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 13th January 2015. 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.25 pm)


